
Monteringsanvisning

Platon Multi i sparkelgulv

Monteringsanvisning

Platon Multi i spackelgolv 

Installation instructions

Platon Multi as screed underlay

Verlegeanleitung

Platon Multi in Estrich Fußboden

Asennusohje

Platon Multi tasoite- ja 
betonilattia

5:220 

Nov. 2003

GB

S

D

System

Platon® 

Multi

N

FIN



Platon Multi
Fuktsperre og separasjonssjikt for avrettingsmasse                         
 9  og betong påstøp  9 .

Platon Skjøtebånd
Skjøting av og komponentmontasje til Platon Multi.

Platon Forseglingsbånd
Overtape for forsegling av tverrgående og andre skjøter i Platon 
Multi. For tetting av luftlekkasje mellom gulv og yttervegger.

Platon Fugebånd
For blokkering av luftespalten og forsegling  
av gjennomføringer mot betong.

Platon Fugemasse
Alternativ eller supplement til Platon Fugebånd.

Platon Oppkant u/kantunderstøttelse
Avslutning mot vegg som gir overgulvet avstand fra veggen 
og hindrer luftspalten fra å bli blokkert.

Platon Ventilert Gulvlist
Gulvlist med innebygde spalteåpninger for utjevning  
av damptrykk.

Tilleggsmateriell
Betong Primer
For påstrykning av betong som støvbinding før montering 
av Platon Fugebånd og Platon Forseglingsbånd.

Avrettingsmasse eller betong

Glassfibernett eller stål-armeringsnett
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Platon Multi
Fungerar som fuktspärr och separations skikt 
för avjämningsmassa  9  och överbetong  9

Platon Skarvband
För tätning av bland annat skarvar.

Platon Förseglingsband
För tätning vid övergång mellan golv och (ytter-) vägg.

Platon Fogband
För försegling av luftspalten vid genomföringar och öppna ändar.

Platon Fogmassa
För enklare försegling av luftspalten vid genomföringar.

Platon Uppvik 
För avslutning mot vägg för att hindra pågjutningen att rinna
ner i luftspalten. Tillåter luftspalten att fortsätta upp i rummet.

Platon Ventilerad Golvsockel
För avslutning av luftspalten uppåt rummet

Tilläggsmaterial
Betongprimer
Betongytor skall behandlas med betongprimer före montering 
av Platon Fogband och Platon Förseglingsband.

Avjämningsingsmassa eller överbetong 

Glasfibernät eller stålnät
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Platon Multi
Membrane and separating layer for self-levelling  9   
and concrete screeds  9 .

Platon Sealing Tape
Seals longitudinal joints in, and components to Platon Multi.

Platon Overtape
Overtape to seal transverse and other joints in Platon Multi. 
Prevents air leaks between outer walls and concrete floor.

Platon Sealing Rope
Blocks the air gap and seals services against primed concrete surfaces.

Platon Sealer
Alternative or supplement to Platon Sealing Rope.

Platon Wall/Floor Junction without edge support
Spacer between walls and screed laid on Platon Multi.

Platon Ventilated Skirting Board
Skirting board with vents for equalising damp pressure.

Additional materials
Concrete primer
For coating concrete as dust binder before installing Platon 
Sealing Rope and Platon Overtape.

Self-levelling or concrete screed

Glassfibre mesh or steel reinforcing net
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Platon Multi 
Membran und Entkoppelung fur Fließ-Estrich  9  und Beton-
Estrich  9 .

Platon Klebeband
Zur Verbindung von Uberlappungen und Komponenten.

Platon Abschlußklebeband
Abdichtung von Lufteintrittstellen zwischen Aussenwand und Boden.

Platon Dichtungsschnur
Versiegelung von Durchfuhrungen, Abdichtung von 
Luftungsschlitzen.

Platon Dichtungsmasse
Erganzung zu Platon Dichtungsschnur.

Platon Wandanshluß ohne Kantenunterstutzung
Abstandshalterung zwischen Wanden und Estrich, der auf 
Platon Estrich-Matte verarbeitet ist.

Platon Luftungs-Fußleiste
Fußleisten mit Luftungsschlitzen zum Dampfdruck-Ausgleich

Zusatzliches Material
Betonkleber
Als Staubbinder zur Uberdeckung des Betons, vor der Verwendung 
von Platon Dichtungsschnur und Platon Abschlußklebeband.

Ausgleichsmasse oder Beton

Glasfasergitter oder metall Armierungsgitter
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Platon Multi 2,05 x 20 m
Kosteudeneriste ja laakerointikerros pohjalaatan ja  
pintabetonin  9  tai lattiatasoitteen  9  väliin.
Platon saumanauha
Käytetään Platon Multi -levyjen ja seinänvieruspalojen  
liitoksiin ja läpivientien tiivistämiseen.

Platon tiivistysteippi
Käytetään levyjen poikittaisliitoksiin sekä lattian ja ulkoseinien 
rajakohtien ilmavuotojen estämiseen.

Platon tiivistenauha
Käytetään ilmaraon sulkemiseen ja läpivientien tiivistämiseen.

Platon tiivistemassa
Käytetään Platon tiivistenauhan sijasta tai sen kanssa  
läpivientien tiivistyksiin.

Platon seinänvieruspala ( 140 x 50 mm )
Erottaa pintabetonilaatan ja lattiatasoitteen seinästä.  
Yhdistää ilmapalstan levyn alta huonetilaan.

Ilmastoiva Platon jalkalista
Jalkalista, jossa on sisäänrakennettuja tuuletusaukkoja  
höyrynpaineen tasoittamiseksi.

Lisätarvikkeet

Betonialustan pohjustusaine
Betonipinnat on käsiteltävä pohjustusaineella Platon tiivistysteipin 
ja tiivistysnauhan kohdalta tartunnan varmistamiseksi.

Tasoite tai pintabetoni

Lasikuitu- tai teräsverkko
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Viktig informasjonN
Før montering
Toleransekrav for betonggulv
Ujevnheter større enn 5 mm over 2 meters avstand skal avrettes

Fuktskader
Fjern rester av gulvbelegg og lim. Gulv og tilstøtende områder 
med mugg- eller soppangrep må behandles. 
Tresviller som er fuktskadet må skiftes ut og fuktsikres.

Rengjøring
Rengjør betongoverflaten for materialrester og annet organisk 
materiale.

Bruk av Platon forseglings produkter
Press forseglings produkter godt mot Platon Platen, først med 
dekkpapiret på plass. Ved skjøting, legg den overliggende delen 
av skjøten til rette over Skjøtebåndet. Trekk av dekkpapiret med 
start fra midten av skjøtelengden, samtidig som omlegget presses 
ned med håndtrykk. Press til slutt alle skjøter godt ned.  
Bruk foten der dette er mulig.

Utlegging av gangbane
Legg ut gangbane ved stor gangtrafikk og materialtransport  
på Platon Platen før overgulvet er lagt.

Ta kontakt for mer informasjon om montering.

Viktig informationS
Innan montering
Toleranskrav för betonggolv
Betongytan skall ha en jämnhet motsvarande en brädriven yta. 
Skillnaden mellan högsta och lägsta punkt får högst vara 5 mm 
på en sträcka av 2 meter.
Fuktskador
Golv och anslutande områden med mögel- och svampangrepp 
måste behandlas. Skadade träsyllar byts ut och monteras på Platon 
Tåtband. Kontakta gärna en kunnig fackman så att utredning, 
åtgärdsförslag och sanerings-åtgärder görs på ett korrekt sätt.
Rengöring
Rengör betongytan noggrant från materialrester och annat organiskt 
material, t ex rester av golvbeläggning och lim.

Användning av Platon Förseglingsprodukter
Fäst Förseglingsprodukten ordentlig mot Platon-mattan och låt 
skyddspapperet vara kvar på ovansidan. Vid skarvning av mattor 
- rulla ut nästa våd så att den släta kanten överlappar hela nästa 
våd. Drag loss skyddspapperet från mitten och utåt kanterna.  
Vik vid behov tillbaka falsen och tryck till. Var noggran eftersom 
System Platons täthet kan kortslutas om inte fogarna är täta.

Utläggning av gångbanor
Vid områden med stor gångtrafik och materialtransporter skyddas 
Platon Multi med särskilda gångbanor före läggning av övergolvet.
Ta kontakt för mer information om montering.

      : SITAC 1422 : TI Fakta: Tg nr. 0668/00

Important informationGB
Before laying
Tolerance requirement for the concrete substrate
Level uneven surface with cement based self-levelling screed, to 
meet requirement of max. 5 mm within a distance of 2 metres.
Damage from damp
Remove remains of floor covering and adhesive. A floor and  
adjacent areas with mould or rot must be treated. 
Damaged timber sills must be replaced and damp protected.
Cleaning
Clean the concrete surface for material waste and wood shavings, etc.

Using Platon Sealing Products
Press sealing products firmly against Platon membrane, first with 
backing paper still in place. At joints, lay the overlapping edge over 
Sealing Tape. Then start from the middle of the joint length, remove 
backing paper and at the same time press the joint down using 
hand pressure only. Press all joints down firmly, with the foot where 
possible, as final sealing action.
Walkways
Lay out walkways where there will be excessive personell or 
material transport directly on the Platon membrane, before  
the floor covering is laid.

Contact us for more information about installation.

BBA Certificate No. 01/3823

Wichtige InformationD
Vor der Verlegung
Anforderungen fur den Beton-Untergrund
Unebene Oberflache mit Fließ-Estrich auf Zementbasis ausgleichen. 
Erlaubte Unebenheit: Max. 5 mm auf einer Distanz von 2 m.
Feuchtigkeitsschaden
Reste von Fußbodenbelagen und Klebern entfernen. Fußboden 
mit Schimmel oder Faulnis mussen entsprechend vorbehandelt 
werden. Holz mit Feuchtes-schäden auswechseln und gegen 
Feuchtigkeit schützen.
Reinigung
Betonoberflache von Materialabfallen, Sagenspanen etc. reinigen.

Gebrauch von Platon Abdichtungs-Komponenten
Abdichtungs-Komponenten sorgfaltig auf die Platon Membran 
anpressen, zunachst ohne Entfernen des Ruckstreifens. Uberlappungs-
kanten uber das Klebeband legen. Dann von der Uberlappungsmitte 
aus startend, den Ruckstreifen des Klebebandes entfernen und  
die Uberlappungen mit Handkraft anpressen. Abschließend alle 
Uberlappungen anpressen, wenn moglich mit Fußkraft.
Laufwege
Wird die Platon Membran wahrend des Verlegens durch Personen 
oder Materialtransport stark belastet, sollten Laufwege gelegt werden.

Fur weitere Information stehen wir Ihnen gern zur Verfugung.

Tärkeitä tietojaFIN
Alustan tasaisuutta koskevat vaatimukset
5 mm suuremmat epätasaisuudet 2 metrin alueella on oikaistava 
sementtipohjaisella tasoitteella.
Kosteusvauriot
Poista entiset lattianpäällysteet ja lattialiimat. Vaurioituneet alaside-
puut on vaihdettava ja uusien alle on asennettava kosteussulku. 
Jos lattiassa ilmenee hometta tai sienikasvustoa, ota yhteyttä  
ammattitaitoiseen urakoitsijaan, joka arvioi tilanteen ja tekee  
tarvittavat korjaustoimenpiteet.
Puhdistus
Puhdista betonipinta huolellisesti pintamateriaalijäännöksistä,  
liimasta, bitumista ja muista orgaanisista aineista.

Liitokset ja tiivistykset
Paina Platon saumanauha huolellisesti levyyn kiinni. Jätä  
suojapaperi paikalleen. Rullaa levyn pitkittäisliitoksissa seuraava 
levy niin, että sileä reuna tulee edellisen levyn päälle. Poista  
saumanauhan suojapaperi aloittaen liitoksen puolesta välistä 
edeten molempiin päätyihin. Varmista liitokset lopuksi painamalla 
jalalla saumakohdan koko pituudelta.
Kulkutiet
Jos Platon Multi -levyllä liikutaan paljon ja sen päällä siirretään 
runsaasti materiaalia ennen seuraavaa työvaihetta, suosittelemme 
kulkutien tekemistä esim. lastulevyä tai vaneria käyttäen.




